AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

This AGREEMENT, made and entered into this the ____ day of ____ 2013, by and between Elizabeth City (OWNER) and McGill Associates, P.A. (ENGINEER).

WHEREAS, the OWNER proposes to do certain work toward the accomplishment of the Project entitled **Crescent Drive Sewer Replacement** as generally described in Attachment "A", and

WHEREAS, the ENGINEER desires to render professional services in accordance with this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and benefits contained herein, it is hereby mutually understood and agreed as follows:

SECTION 1 - GENERAL SERVICES

The ENGINEER shall:

- 1.1 The ENGINEER shall, as directed by the OWNER, provide professional engineering services for the OWNER in all phases of the Project; serve as OWNER's professional engineering representative for the Project; and shall give professional consultation and advice to OWNER during the performance of the services hereunder. The ENGINEER shall designate a representative to be the central point of contact with the OWNER during execution of the work included herein.
- 1.2 The ENGINEER shall provide all personnel required in performing the Project unless otherwise provided herein. Such personnel shall not be employees of or have any contractual relationship with the OWNER. All services rendered hereunder shall be performed by the ENGINEER or under his supervision and all personnel engaged in the Project shall be fully qualified under North Carolina law to perform such services. None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior approval of the OWNER.
- 1.3 The ENGINEER shall obtain and furnish, or cause to be obtained and furnished, approvals and permits from all governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project, unless otherwise agreed to herein.
- The ENGINEER shall seek and obtain authorization from the OWNER or the OWNER's assignee before proceeding with the Project, or before performing any Additional Services as described in Section 3, or before performing any other services which would not be included in the fee for Basic Services set forth in Section 6 hereof, subject to OWNER's right to terminate as herein provided.

The ENGINEER shall comply with all existing federal, state and local laws and regulations regarding equal employment opportunity. The ENGINEER is further obligated to include all requirements hereunder in any subcontract written by him in association with this Agreement.

SECTION 2 - BASIC SERVICES

2.1 DESIGN, PERMITTING, AND BIDDING PHASE

- 2.1.1 Consult with the OWNER to fully determine their requirements for the project and to discuss the possible phasing, coordination, approvals and other preliminary matters.
- 2.1.2 Complete a survey of the proposed sewer line route to develop construction documents.
- 2.1.3 Prepare planning documents including preliminary design.
- 2.1.4 Review preliminary design with OWNER for concurrence and acceptance.
- 2.1.5 Coordinate the provision of any subsurface investigation by others, if any, including assisting with solicitations and preparing site maps identifying locations for testing.
- 2.1.6 Prepare complete bid documents, contract documents, technical specifications and construction drawings to detail the character and scope of the work of the Project as determined in the Engineering Report.
- 2.1.7 Perform an internal quality control and constructability review of the project.
- 2.1.8 Furnish two (2) hard copies and one (1) electronic copy of the final design documents to the OWNER.
- 2.1.9 Prepare and submit permit application and supporting documents to NCDENR Division of Water Quality to obtain approval.
- 2.1.10 Respond to review agency comments and modify documents as necessary to achieve permit approval.
- 2.1.11 Assist the OWNER in advertising, receiving, opening and evaluating informal bids.
- 2.1.12 Consult with, and advise the OWNER as to the acceptability of contractors and subcontractors and make recommendations as to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder.
- 2.1.13 Assist the OWNER in the final preparation and execution of construction contracts and in checking Performance and Payment Bonds and Insurance Certificates for compliance.

2.2 CONSTRUCTION PHASE

Upon successful completion of the Bidding and Award Phase, and upon written authorization from OWNER, ENGINEER shall:

- 2.2.1 Schedule a Pre-Construction Conference with the OWNER, Contractor, ENGINEER and all other applicable parties to assure discussion of all matters related to the Project. Prepare and distribute minutes of the Pre-Construction Conference to all parties.
- 2.2.2 Provide General Administration of Construction Contract. Consult with OWNER and act as OWNER's representative as provided in the General Conditions. The extent and limitations of the duties, responsibilities, and authority of ENGINEER as assigned in the General Conditions shall not be modified, except as ENGINEER may otherwise agree in writing. All of OWNER's instructions to Contractor will be issued through ENGINEER, which shall have authority to act on behalf of OWNER in dealings with Contractor to the extent provided in this Agreement and the General Conditions except as otherwise provided in writing. ENGINEER shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of any Contractor, or of any subcontractors, suppliers, or other individuals or entities performing or furnishing any of the Work. ENGINEER shall not be responsible for the failure of any Contractor to perform or furnish the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.
- 2.2.3 Provide a Construction Field Representative (CFR) to periodically observe the progress and quality of the executed work and to determine in general if the work is proceeding in accordance with the Contract Documents. During such visits and on the basis of on-site observations as an experienced and qualified design professional, keep the OWNER informed of the progress of the work, and endeavor to guard the OWNER against defects and deficiencies in the work of the Contractor.
- The purpose of ENGINEER's visits and the representation by the Construction Field Representative, (CFR), will be to enable ENGINEER to better carry out the duties and responsibilities assigned to and undertaken by ENGINEER's efforts as an experienced and qualified design professional, to provide for OWNER a greater degree of confidence that the completed Work will conform in general to the Contract Documents and that Contractor has implemented and maintained the integrity of the design concept of the completed Project as a functioning whole as indicated in the Contract Documents. ENGINEER shall not, during such visits or as a result of such observations of Contractor's Work in progress, supervise, direct, or have control over Contractor's Work, nor shall ENGINEER have authority over or responsibility for the means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of construction selected or used by Contractor, for security or safety, for safety precautions and programs incident to Contractor's Work, nor for

any failure of Contractor to comply with Laws and Regulations applicable to Contractor's furnishing and performing the Work. Accordingly, ENGINEER neither guarantees the performance of any Contractor nor assumes responsibility for any Contractor's failure to furnish and perform the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. However, ENGINEER shall give prompt notice to the OWNER whenever ENGINEER observes or otherwise becomes aware of any defect in the Project or of any material deviation of Contractor's work from the Contract Documents.

- 2.2.5 Based on ENGINEER's observations as an experienced and qualified design professional and on review of Applications for Payment and accompanying supporting documentation:
 - Determine the amounts that ENGINEER recommends Contractor be paid. a. Such recommendations of payment will be in writing and will constitute ENGINEER's representation to OWNER, based on such observations and review, that, to the best of ENGINEER's knowledge, information and belief, Contractor's Work has progressed to the point indicated, the quality of such Work is generally in accordance with the Contract Documents (subject to an evaluation of the Work as a functioning whole prior to or upon Substantial Completion, to the results of any subsequent tests called for in the Contract Documents, and to any other qualifications stated in the recommendation). and the conditions precedent to Contractor's being entitled to such payment appear to have been fulfilled in so far as it is ENGINEER's responsibility to observe Contractor's Work. In the case of unit price work, ENGINEER's recommendations of payment will include final determinations of quantities and classifications of Contractor's Work (subject to any subsequent adjustments allowed by the Contract Documents).
 - By recommending any payment, ENGINEER shall not thereby be deemed b. to have represented that observations made by ENGINEER to check the quality or quantity of Contractor's Work as it is performed and furnished have been exhaustive, extended to every aspect of Contractor's Work in progress, or involved detailed inspections of the Work beyond the responsibilities specifically assigned to ENGINEER in this Agreement and the Contract Documents. Neither ENGINEER's review of Contractor's Work purposes of recommending payments nor ENGINEER's recommendation of any payment including final payment will impose on ENGINEER responsibility to supervise, direct, or control Contractor's Work in progress or for the means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of construction or safety precautions or programs incident thereto, or Contractor's compliance with Laws and Regulations applicable to Contractor's furnishing and performing the Work. It will also not impose responsibility on ENGINEER to make any examination to ascertain how or for what purposes Contractor has used the moneys paid on account of the Contract Price, or to determine that title to any portion of the Work in progress, materials, or equipment has passed to OWNER free and clear of any liens, claims, security interests, or encumbrances, or that there may not

be other matters at issue between OWNER and Contractor that might affect the amount that should be paid.

- 2.2.6 Recommend to OWNER that Contractor's Work be rejected while it is in progress if, on the basis of ENGINEER's observations, ENGINEER believes that such Work will not produce a completed Project that conforms generally to the Contract Documents or that it will threaten the integrity of the design concept of the completed Project as a functioning whole as indicated in the Contract Documents.
- 2.2.7 The total construction contract time is assumed to be seven (7) months. As part of this contract, field observation will be provided by a CFR on a limited, part-time basis during active work. Additional requested CFR time will be considered Additional Services under Section 3 of this Agreement.
- 2.2.8 Recommend Change Orders and Work Change Directives to Owner, as appropriate, and prepare Change Orders and Work Change Directives as required.
- 2.2.9 Review and take action in respect to Shop Drawings and Samples and other data which Contractor is required to submit, but only for conformance with the information given in the Contract Documents and compatibility with the design concept of the completed Project as a functioning whole as indicated by the Contract Documents. Such reviews and any approvals or other action will not extend to means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of construction or to safety precautions and programs incident thereto. Review of Shop Drawings and Samples identified as frivolous in the General Conditions of the construction contract documents, or review of substitute materials as defined in the same, shall be deemed as Additional Services.
- 2.2.10 In company with OWNER, conduct a final observation visit to determine if the completed Work of Contractor is acceptable so that ENGINEER may recommend, in writing, final payment to Contractor. Accompanying the recommendation for final payment, ENGINEER shall also provide a notice that the Work is acceptable to the best of ENGINEER's knowledge, information, and belief and based on the extent of the services provided by ENGINEER under this Agreement.
- 2.2.11 Issue instructions to the Contractor from the OWNER as to interpretations and clarifications to the project design plans, specifications and contract documents.
- 2.2.12 Render formal written decisions on all duly submitted issues relating to the acceptability of Contractor's work or the interpretation of the requirements of the Contract Documents pertaining to the execution, performance, or progress of Contractor's Work; review each duly submitted Claim by OWNER or Contractor, and in writing either deny such Claim in whole or in part, approve such Claim, or decline to resolve such Claim if ENGINEER in its discretion concludes that to do so would be inappropriate. In rendering such decisions, ENGINEER shall be fair

- and not show partiality to OWNER or Contractor and shall not be liable in connection with any decision rendered in good faith in such capacity.
- 2.2.13 Prepare information required to resolve problems due to actual field conditions and to respond to Requests for Information (RFI) from the Contractor.
- 2.2.14 Coordinate and track the testing of pipelines and placing same into service for the project. Additional visits required due to work not being ready for testing, retesting, or Contractor scheduling conflicts shall be considered Additional Services.
- 2.2.15 Review the Contractor's final application for payment and make recommendation as to approval once all issues with the project final observation site visit have been completed and resolved.
- 2.2.16 Assist the OWNER in the selection and coordination of an independent geotechnical and materials testing laboratory to be provided at the OWNER's expense.
- 2.2.17 Require such testing of Contractor's work as deemed reasonably necessary, and receive and review all certificates of inspections, tests, and approvals required by Laws and Regulations or the Contract Documents. ENGINEER's review of such certificates will be for the purpose of determining that the results certified indicate compliance with the Contract Documents and will not constitute an independent evaluation that the content or procedures of such inspections, tests, or approvals comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents. ENGINEER shall be entitled to rely on the results of such tests.
- 2.2.18 Review and determine the acceptability of any schedules that Contractor is required to submit to ENGINEER, including Progress Schedule, Schedule of Submittals and Schedule of Values.
- 2.2.19 Prepare for the OWNER a set of record drawings showing those changes made during the construction process, based on the marked-up prints, drawings and other data furnished.
- 2.2.20 Provide or make available all Project files and information to effect project closeout.

SECTION 3 - ADDITIONAL SERVICES

If authorized by the OWNER, the ENGINEER will furnish or obtain from others additional services of the following types, which are not considered Basic Services under this Agreement.

- 3.1 Additional services resulting from significant changes in general scope of the Project or its design including, but not limited to, changes in size, complexity, OWNER's schedule, or character of construction. The ENGINEER and OWNER agree that time is of the essence in order to meet funding application deadlines. As such, the OWNER may initiate minor changes in the project scope to be incorporated by the ENGINEER, subsequent to the permit submittals, as not to impede progress toward the funding application deadlines. No work on any such changes shall occur by the ENGINEER unless preapproved by the OWNER.
- 3.2 Preparing easement maps for acquisition of sewer line installation easements.
- 3.3 Preparing designs for sewer outside of Crescent Drive, extension of customer service lines outside of road right-of-way, or construction of pump systems to allow for achieving adequate gravity sewer grades.
- 3.4 Preparing design and construction drawings for water line replacement, drainage improvements, and/or full road overlay.
- 3.5 Revising previously approved studies, reports, design documents, drawings or specifications, when such revisions are due to causes beyond the control of the ENGINEER.
- 3.6 Preparing documents for alternate bids requested by the OWNER for work, which is not executed, or documents for out-of-sequence work other than agreed upon in the Design Phase.
- 3.7 Additional or extended services during construction made necessary by prolongation of the construction contract, award of multiple contracts, or default by the Contractor under any prime construction contract if such construction contract is delayed beyond the original completion date.
- 3.8 Providing geotechnical and subsurface investigations, archeological surveys and any other environmental site surveys necessary for the construction of the project.
- 3.9 Review of Shop Drawings and Samples identified as frivolous in the General Conditions of the construction contract documents, or review of substitute materials as defined in the same General Conditions.
- 3.10 Preparing to serve or serving as a witness for the OWNER in any litigation, condemnation or other legal or administrative proceeding involving the Project.

3.11 Additional services in connection with the Project, including services normally furnished by OWNER and services not otherwise included in this Agreement.

SECTION 4 - OWNERS RESPONSIBILITIES

The OWNER shall:

- 4.1 Provide full information as to the requirements for the Project.
- 4.2 Assist the ENGINEER by placing at his disposal in a timely manner all available information pertinent to the Project including previous documents and any other data relative to the evaluation, design, and construction of the Project.
- Designate a person to act as OWNER's representative with respect to the work to be performed under this Agreement; and such person shall have complete authority to transmit instructions, receive information, interpret and define OWNER's policies and decisions pertinent to the services in this Agreement.
- Guarantee access to and make all provisions for the ENGINEER to enter upon public and private property as required for the ENGINEER to perform his services under this Agreement, provided the same does not unreasonably interfere with the operation of the existing facilities.
- 4.5 Examine all studies, reports, sketches, estimates, specifications, drawings, proposals and other documents presented by the ENGINEER and render decisions and comments pertaining thereto within a reasonable time so as not to delay the services of the ENGINEER.
- 4.6 Obtain any right-of-way easements from public bodies, entities or persons necessary for satisfactory construction of the Project.
- 4.7 Obtain any subsurface geotechnical investigations or other types of testing and analysis needed for the Project.
- 4.8 Pay for permit fees, and all costs incidental to advertising for bids, and receiving bids or proposals from licensed Contractors.
- 4.9 Provide such legal, accounting and insurance counseling services as may be required for the Project, and such auditing services as may be required to ascertain how or for what purpose any Contractor will or has used the monies paid to him under the construction contract.
- 4.10 Give prompt notice to the ENGINEER whenever the OWNER observes or otherwise becomes aware of any defect in the Project.
- 4.11 Furnish approvals and permits from all governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project and such approvals and consents from others as may be necessary for completion of the Project, subject to the obligations of the ENGINEER outlined in Sections 1.3 and 2.1 of this Agreement.

- 4.12 Furnish, or direct the ENGINEER to provide necessary Additional Services as stipulated in Section 3 of this Agreement or other services as required.
- 4.13 Bear all costs incident to compliance with the requirements of this Section 4, except where Contractor will assume responsibility for the same.

SECTION 5 - PERIOD OF SERVICES

- Unless this Agreement has been terminated as provided in paragraph 7.1, the ENGINEER will be obligated to render services hereunder for a period, which may reasonably be required for the services described herein. The ENGINEER may decline to render further services hereunder if the OWNER fails to give prompt approval of the various phases as outlined. Upon receiving a written authorization to proceed, the ENGINEER shall provide the OWNER with a written schedule of completion for the services so authorized.
- If the Project is delayed significantly for reasons beyond the ENGINEER's control, the various rates of compensation provided for elsewhere in this Agreement shall be subject to renegotiation.

SECTION 6 - PAYMENT TO THE ENGINEER

6.1 PAYMENT FOR BASIC SERVICES

6.1.1 The OWNER agrees to pay the ENGINEER for Basic Services as outlined in Section 2 the following lump sum fees, inclusive of all reimbursable expenditures.

Design, Permitting, and Bidding Phase Services	\$9,900
Construction Phase Services	\$8,800
Total Base Fee	\$18,700

6.2 PAYMENT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES

6.2.1 The OWNER will pay the ENGINEER for Additional Services as outlined in Section 3 an amount based on actual time spent and expenses incurred by principals and employees of the ENGINEER assigned to the Project in accordance with the attached ENGINEER's standard rate and fee schedule Attachment "B", which is subject to update on an annual basis.

6.3 <u>TIMES OF PAYMENT</u>

6.3.1 The OWNER will make prompt monthly payments in response to the ENGINEER's monthly statements for services rendered under this Agreement.

6.4 **GENERAL**

- 6.4.1 If the OWNER fails to make any payment due the ENGINEER on account of his services and expenses within sixty days after receipt of the ENGINEER's bill therefor, the ENGINEER may, after giving seven days written notice to the OWNER, suspend services under this Agreement until he has been paid in full all amounts due him on account of his services and expenses.
- 6.4.2 If the Agreement is terminated at the completion of any phase of the Basic Services called for under Section 2, progress payment to be made to the ENGINEER on account of services rendered shall constitute total payment for services rendered. If this Agreement is terminated during any phase of the Basic Services, the ENGINEER shall be paid for services rendered on the basis of a reasonable estimate of the portion of such phase completed prior to termination. In the event of any termination, the ENGINEER will be paid for all his reasonable

- expenses resulting from such termination, and for any unpaid reimbursable expenses.
- 6.4.3 If, prior to termination of this Agreement, any work designed or specified by the ENGINEER, under Section 2, is suspended in whole or in part for more than three months or is abandoned, after written notice from the OWNER, the ENGINEER shall be paid for services performed prior to receipt of such notice from the OWNER as provided in paragraph 6.4.2 for termination during any phase of his service.

SECTION 7 - GENERAL CONDITIONS

7.1 <u>TERMINATION</u>

- 7.1.1 In the event that the OWNER finds that it is inadvisable or impossible to continue the execution of the Project; or if the ENGINEER shall fail to fulfill in a timely and proper manner his obligations under this Agreement; or, if the ENGINEER shall violate any of the covenants, agreements, or stipulations of this Agreement; or if the services called for in this Agreement are not completed within the time period specified under Section 5, or if the ENGINEER becomes subject to a voluntary or involuntary adjudication of bankruptcy or makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; then the OWNER has the right to terminate at any time this Agreement or any task or phase of work being performed herein by providing ten (10) days written notice to the ENGINEER of such termination and specifying the effective date of such termination; provided, however, that during such period of ten (10) days the ENGINEER shall have the opportunity to remedy such failures or violations to avoid such termination.
- 7.1.2 In the event of termination, as provided herein, the ENGINEER shall be paid for all services performed and actual expenses incurred up to the date of termination pursuant to Section 6.4.2 herein.

7.2 OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

7.2.1 All documents, including original drawings, estimates, specifications, field notes and data are and remain the property of the ENGINEER as instruments of service. The OWNER shall be provided a set of reproducible record prints of drawings, and copies of other documents, in consideration of which the OWNER will use them solely in connection with the Project, and not for resale. Re-use for extension of the Project, or for new projects shall require written permission of the ENGINEER, which permission shall not be unreasonably withheld, and shall entitle him to further reasonable compensation at a rate to be agreed upon by OWNER and ENGINEER at the time of such re-use.

7.3 ESTIMATES

7.3.1 Since the ENGINEER has no control over the cost of labor, materials, or equipment, or over the Contractor(s)' methods of determining prices, or over competitive bidding or market conditions, his estimates for cost for the Project provided for herein are to be made on the basis of his experience and qualifications and represent his best judgment as a design professional familiar with the construction industry, but the ENGINEER cannot and does not guarantee that proposals, bids or the Project construction cost (related to materials furnished or services rendered by third parties) will not vary from cost estimates prepared by him.

7.4 INSURANCE AND CLAIMS

- 7.4.1 The ENGINEER shall provide and maintain, at its own expense, during the term of this Agreement the following insurance covering its operations. Such insurance shall be provided by Insurer(s) satisfactory to the OWNER, and evidence of such insurance in the form of an industry-standard ACORD Certificate of Insurance satisfactory to the OWNER shall be delivered to the OWNER on or before the effective date of this Agreement. Such evidence shall specifically identify this Agreement and shall require that the OWNER be given written notice at least thirty (30) days in advance of any modification or termination of any insurance coverage.
- 7.4.2 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Bodily injury and property damage liability insurance shall be carried covering all owned, non-owned, and hired automobiles for a limit of not less than \$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit for bodily injury and property damage in any one occurrence.
- 7.4.3 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Bodily injury and property damage liability shall be carried to protect the ENGINEER performing work under this Agreement from claims of bodily injury or property damage which arise from operation of this agreement, whether such operations are performed by ENGINEER or anyone directly or indirectly working for or on ENGINEER'S behalf. The amounts of such insurance shall not be less than \$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit for bodily injury and property damage in any one occurrence with an aggregate limit of \$2,000,000. This insurance shall include coverage for product / completed operations liability, personal and advertising injury liability, and contractual liability.
- 7.4.4 PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY Insuring against professional negligence / errors and omissions on a claims-made basis with policy limits of \$1,000,000 per claim / \$1,000,000 annual aggregate.
- 7.4.5 WORKERS' COMPENSATION Workers' Compensation Insurance coverage shall be carried meeting the statutory requirements of the State of North Carolina, even if the ENGINEER is not required by law to maintain such insurance. Said Workers' Compensation Insurance coverage shall have at least the following limits of Employer's Liability coverage \$500,000 per accident limit, \$500,000 disease per policy limit, \$500,000 disease each employee limit.
- 7.4.6 EXCESS / UMBRELLA LIABILITY Excess or Umbrella Liability coverage shall be carried providing coverage above the above stated limits of Automobile Liability, Commercial General Liability, and Workers' Compensation (Employer's Liability) in an amount of not less that \$3,000,000 Combined Single Limit for bodily injury and property damage in any one occurrence with an aggregate limit of \$3,000,000.

7.5 SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

The OWNER and the ENGINEER each binds himself and his partners, successors, executors, administrators and assigns to the other party of this Agreement and to the partners, successors, executors, administrators and assigns of such other party, in respect to all covenants of this Agreement; except as above, neither the OWNER nor the ENGINEER will assign, sublet or transfer his interest in this Agreement without the written consent of the other. Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any personal liability on the part of any officer or agent of any public body which may be party hereto, nor shall it be construed as giving any rights or benefits hereunder to anyone other than the OWNER and the ENGINEER.

7.6 ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the OWNER and ENGINEER and supersedes all prior written or oral understandings. This Agreement may only be amended, supplemented or modified by a duly executed written instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

	By: Andy C. Lovingood, PE Vice President
(SEAL)	ELIZABETH CITY
ATTEST: Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen City Clerk	By: Joseph W. Peel Mayor
PRE-AUDIT CERTIFICATION: THIS INSTRUMENT has been preaudited in	n the manner required by the Local
Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act a	
By: Finance Officer	
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	
Зу:	
Town Attorney	

ATTACHMENT "A" PROJECT UNDERSTANDING CRESCENT DRIVE SEWER REPLACEMENT

Crescent Drive is located on the eastern side of Elizabeth City. Sewer service to the area is provided by an existing 8-inch gravity sewer line flowing northeasterly to River Road. The existing line has experienced repeated issues pertaining to less than minimum grades and inadequate manhole inverts. To address these issues, complete replacement of the sewer line, approximately 1,000 linear feet, has been proposed along Crescent Drive from Parkview Drive to River Road.

The project generally includes the construction of approximately 1,000 linear feet of gravity sewer line with manholes, service connections, and related appurtenances. The replacement is proposed to take place within the existing roadway, including connection to the existing customer's service lines within the road right-of-way. It is assumed that the grade issues can be addressed within the existing sewer corridor along Crescent Drive, and no sewer extensions across private properties or other streets will be necessary. Existing roadway affected by the construction will be cut and patched as necessary. It is anticipated that the road will be completely closed to thru traffic during construction, though access will be coordinated to residents who live along the street.

The project does not include replacement of the existing water line, overlay of the entire roadway, drainage improvements, or curb & gutter/sidewalk work. It is anticipated that conflicts may occur with other utilities that would require project changes, and/or additional improvements may be desired in the area. As these cannot be identified at this time, the Owner and Engineer agree that these will be considered as additional services as outlined in Section 3 of the agreement.

ATTACHMENT "B" BASIC FEE SCHEDULE

April 1, 2010

PROFESSIONAL FEES	<u>Hourly Rate</u>
Senior Project Manager	\$155.00
Project Manager	\$135.00
Project Specialist	\$135.00
Financial Analyst	\$100.00
Senior Project ENGINEER	\$120.00
Project ENGINEER	\$105.00
Engineering Associate	\$ 85.00
Senior Engineering Technician	\$ 90.00
Engineering Technician	\$ 75.00
Senior Planner	\$100.00
Associate Planner	\$ 85.00
Property Specialist	\$ 65.00
Planner	\$ 70.00
Construction Services Manager	\$125.00
Senior Construction Administrator	\$100.00
Construction Administrator	\$ 80.00
Construction Document Coordinator	\$ 60.00
Administrative Assistant	\$ 60.00
Senior Construction Field Representative	\$ 75.00
Construction Field Representative	\$ 65.00
Surveying Services Manager	\$155.00
Survey Manager	\$105.00
Project Surveyor	\$ 90.00
Surveying Associate	\$ 75.00
Senior Survey Technician	\$ 65.00
Survey/GIS Technician	\$ 55.00
Survey Rodman	\$ 45.00
Electrical Services Manager	\$155.00
Firm Principal	\$180.00
Finance Officer	\$ 90.00
Senior CADD Operator	\$ 75.00
CADD Operator	\$ 65.00
Clerical	\$ 50.00

I. EXPENSES

- A. Mileage \$0.65/mile
- B. Robotics/GPS Equipment \$25/hr.
- C. Telephone, reproduction, postage, lodging, and other incidentals shall be a direct charge per receipt.
- II. **ASSOCIATED SERVICES** Associated services required by the project such as soil analysis, materials testing, etc., shall be at cost plus ten (10) percent.